PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7278210

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Name	Execution Date
CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK B	·	04/13/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ACCUTECH FILMS, INC.
Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVENUE
City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550
Name:	BAGCRAFTPAPERCON, LLC
Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVENUE
City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550
Name:	BAGCRAFTPAPERCON I, LLC
Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVENUE
City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550
Name:	BAGCRAFTPAPERCON IV, LLC
Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVENUE
City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550
Name:	BURROWS PAPER CORPORATION
Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVENUE
City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550
Name:	DE LUXE PACKAGING CORP.
Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVENUE
	DATENT

PATENT REEL: 059704 FRAME: 0171

507231291

City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550
Name:	DURO HILEX POLY, LLC
Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVENUE
City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550
Name:	FORTUNE PLASTICS, INC.
Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVENUE
City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550
Name:	HERITAGE BAG COMPANY
Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVENUE
City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550
Name:	HILEX POLY CO., LLC
Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVENUE
City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550
Name:	NOVOLEX HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVENUE
City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550
Name:	PAC PAPER, LLC
Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVENUE
City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550
Name:	PDOC, LLC
Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVENUE
City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550
Name:	WISCONSIN FILM & BAG, INC.
	PATENT

REEL: 059704 FRAME: 0172

Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVENUE
City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550
Name:	BRIDGE-GATE ALLIANCE GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVENUE
City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550
Name:	BOC PLASTICS, INC.
Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVENUE
City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550
Name:	ECO-PRODUCTS, PBC
Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVENUE
City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550
Name:	GENERAL PACKAGING PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVENUE
City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550
Name:	WADDINGTON GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVENUE
City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550
Name:	WADDINGTON NORTH AMERICA, INC.
Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVENUE
City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550
Name:	WNA CUPS ILLUSTRATED, INC.
Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVENUE
City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550
	PATENT

REEL: 059704 FRAME: 0173

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 75

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13538492
Application Number:	09688364
Application Number:	14051258
Application Number:	09207013
Application Number:	12845503
Application Number:	10760925
Application Number:	29205362
Application Number:	29234555
Application Number:	08785859
Application Number:	08948769
Application Number:	09121804
Application Number:	14213319
Application Number:	09749057
Application Number:	09559951
Application Number:	29266783
Application Number:	13014948
Application Number:	09009699
Application Number:	11054698
Application Number:	13024088
Application Number:	13796143
Application Number:	14063045
Application Number:	14161737
Application Number:	14836007
Application Number:	14029951
Application Number:	14245078
Application Number:	14245108
Application Number:	14823014
Application Number:	15137091
Application Number:	15359166
Application Number:	08933050
Application Number:	12420590
Application Number:	12564786
Application Number:	14609222
Application Number:	15253726
Application Number:	29434120
Application Number:	29434121
Application Number:	29434127

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29434124
Application Number:	29445102
Application Number:	29424295
Application Number:	29424303
Application Number:	29424297
Application Number:	29458892
Application Number:	13669748
Application Number:	15214569
Application Number:	29543433
Application Number:	29325048
Application Number:	29322890
Application Number:	29163908
Application Number:	29331972
Application Number:	29340366
Application Number:	29398984
Application Number:	29577630
Application Number:	29439818
Application Number:	29406225
Application Number:	11328322
Application Number:	12354812
Application Number:	12652483
Application Number:	15181920
Application Number:	10228147
Application Number:	12757303
Application Number:	13442093
Application Number:	15132840
Application Number:	14995290
Application Number:	14995239
Application Number:	14245116
Application Number:	12701441
Application Number:	62579631
Application Number:	62554319
Application Number:	12831396
Application Number:	13161767
Application Number:	29644531
Application Number:	62660459
Application Number:	15679701
Application Number:	15488643

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)914-4240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com

Correspondent Name: CT CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 125

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELAINE CARRERA
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/
DATE SIGNED:	04/13/2022

Total Attachments: 35

source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page1.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page2.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page3.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page4.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page5.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page6.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page7.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page8.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page9.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page10.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page11.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page12.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page13.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page14.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page15.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page16.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page17.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page18.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page19.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page20.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page21.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page22.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page23.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page24.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page25.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page26.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page27.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page28.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page29.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page30.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page31.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page32.tif

source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page33.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page34.tif source=31. Project Clydesdale - IP Releases (Patent)#page35.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release"), dated as of April 13, 2022, from CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as successor to Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch (the "Original Agent"), as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacities, together with its successors in such capacity, the "Agent") for the several banks and other financial institutions or entities that are parties to the Credit Agreement (as hereinafter defined), is entered into in favor of the Grantors listed on Schedule I (the "2016 IP Grantors") and Schedule II (the "2018 IP Grantors" and, together with the 2016 Grantors, the "IP Grantors"). Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in (i) the Credit Agreement, dated as of December 29, 2016 (as amended by Amendment No. 1 to the Credit Agreement, dated August 17, 2017, Amendment No. 2 to the Credit Agreement, dated June 29, 2018 and Amendment No. 3 to the Credit Agreement, dated March 2, 2021, and as further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among Flex Acquisition Company, Inc., ("Borrower"), Flex Acquisition Holdings, Inc. ("Holdings"), and certain subsidiaries of the Borrowers party thereto as guarantors from time to time, the Lenders from time to time party thereto and the Agent and (ii) the Security Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of December 29, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantors from time to time party thereto and the Agent, a security interest was granted by the Grantors to the Agent in, among other property, certain intellectual property;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, the 2016 IP Grantors entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 29, 2016 (the "2016 IPSA"), by and among the 2016 IP Grantors and the Agent, pursuant to which a security interest was granted to the Agent in, inter alia, (i) the trademarks listed on Schedule III attached hereto, (ii) the copyrights listed on Schedule IV attached hereto and (iii) the patents listed on Schedule V attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the 2016 IPSA was recorded with (i) the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO"), with respect to trademarks, on December 29, 2016, at Reel/Frame 5953/0294, and with respect to patents on December 29, 2016 at Reel/Frame 041211/0610 and (ii) the United States Copyright Office ("USCO") on January 3, 2017, as document number V9941D865;

WHEREAS, the Original Agent assigned all of its rights, powers and privileges under the 2016 IPSA to the Agent on June 29, 2018 (the "<u>IP Assignment</u>"), and such IP Assignment was recorded with (i) the USPTO, with respect to trademarks, on June 29, 2018, at Reel/Frame 6367/0822, and with respect to patents, on June 29, 2018, at

Reel/Frame 046460/0192, and (ii) the USCO on July 5, 2018, as document number V9958D781;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, the 2018 IP Grantors, entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 29, 2018 (the "2018 IPSA"), by and among the 2018 IP Grantors and the Agent, pursuant to which a security interest was granted to the Agent in, inter alia, (i) the trademarks listed on Schedule VII attached hereto, (ii) the copyrights listed on Schedule VIII attached hereto and (iii) the patents listed on Schedule VIII attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the 2018 IPSA was recorded with (i) the USPTO, with respect to trademarks, on July 2, 2018, at Reel/Frame 6369/0809, and with respect to patents on July 2, 2018, at Reel/Frame 046465/0864 and (ii) the USCO on July 2, 2018, as document number V9954/D531;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Intellectual Property pursuant to the Security Agreement, the 2016 IPSA and the 2018 IPSA, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest: The Agent for itself and on behalf of the Secured Parties hereby irrevocably and unconditionally TERMINATES, RELEASES and DISCHARGES all right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, and hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns to the respective IP Grantors any right, title and interest of the Agent in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including its security interest in the trademarks listed on Schedule III and Schedule VI, all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, including, without limitation, the copyrights listed on Schedule IV and Schedule VII, the patents listed on Schedule V and Schedule VIII together with (i) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations in part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the respective IP Grantors accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto; (ii) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing and the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect or otherwise recover such damages; and (iii) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing.
- 2. <u>Termination:</u> The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the 2016 IPSA and the 2018 IPSA.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances:</u> At the request and sole expense of the IP Grantors, the Agent shall execute and deliver to each IP Grantor such documents as such IP Grantor shall reasonably request, and to cooperate with the IP Grantors and to provide

the IP Grantors with the information and additional authorization reasonably required, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Termination and Release. Agent authorizes each of its counsel and each IP Grantor or its authorized representative to record or file this Termination and Release with the USPTO and with the USCO at the IP Grantors' sole cost and expense.

- 4. <u>Governing Law:</u> This Termination and Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof but including Section 5-1401 of the New York General Obligations Law.
- 5. <u>Counterparts:</u> This Termination and Release may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Any signature to this Termination and Release may be delivered by facsimile, electronic mail (including pdf) or any electronic signature complying with the U.S. federal ESIGN Act of 2000 or the New York Electronic Signature and Records Act or other transmission method and any counterpart so delivered shall be deemed to have been duly and validly delivered and be valid and effective for all purposes to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent

By:

Name:

Komal Shah

Title

Authorized Signatory

By:

Name:

Wesley Cronin

Title

Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE I

2016 IP Grantors

Accutech Films, Inc.

BagcraftPapercon, LLC

BagcraftPapercon I, LLC

BagrcraftPapercon IV, LLC

Burrows Paper Corporation

De Luxe Packaging Corp.

Duro Hilex Poly, LLC

Fortune Plastics, Inc.

Heritage Bag Company

Hilex Poly Co., LLC

Novolex Holdings, Inc.

PAC Paper, LLC

PDOC, LLC

Wisconsin Film & Bag, Inc.

SCHEDULE I

2018 IP Grantors

Bridge-Gate Alliance Group, Inc.

BOC Plastics, Inc.

ECO-Products, PBC

General Packaging Products, Inc.

Hilex Poly Co., LLC

Waddington Group, Inc.

Waddington North America, Inc.

WNA Cups Illustrated, Inc.

SCHEDULE III

2016 IPSA Trademarks

Release of Reel/Frame 5953/0294 and Reel/Frame 6367/0822

Trademark	Filing Date	Serial Number	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner
NOVOLEX	6/30/2014	86/324855	Pending ITU		Hilex Poly Co. LLC
DURO	8/28/2014	86/380305	Pending ITU		Novolex Holdings, Inc.
HILEX	8/28/2014	86/380377	Pending ITU		Novolex Holdings, Inc.
Stylized Logo	8/26/2014	86/377287	Pending ITU		Novolex Holdings, Inc.
NOVOLEX					
Stylized Logo -NOVOLEX (color)	8/26/2014	86/377327	Pending ITU		Novolex Holdings, Inc.
Stylized Logo –DURO BAG A NOVOLEX BRAND	8/26/2014	86/380373	Pending ITU		Novolex Holdings, Inc.

Trademark	ark	Filing Date	Serial Number	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner
Stylized Logo -HILEX POLY A NOVOLEX BRAND	8	8/27/2014	86/380397	Pending ITU		Novolex Holdings, Inc.
1		3/3/2015	86/551982	Pending ITU		Novolex Holdings, Inc.
		3/3/2015	86/552029	Pending ITU		Novolex Holdings, Inc.
NOVO-DRY		9/26/2016	87/183503	Pending ITU		Novolex Holdings, Inc.
QUIKMATE		2-Jun-86	73601765	1423948	6-Jan-87	Hilex Poly Co, LLC
ROLLMATE		21-Jul-86	73610399	1429267	17-Feb-87	Hilex Poly Co, LLC
MINIMATE		10-May-88	73729431	1524470	14-Feb-89	Hilex Poly Co, LLC
ROLLMATE II		12-Jul-88	73740971	1524547	14-Feb-89	Hilex Poly Co, LLC
QUIKMATE EZ	Z	28-Jan-92	74240965	1766706	20-Apr-93	Hilex Poly Co, LLC
QUIKMATE MINI	N	16-Mar-93	74368277	1855172	20-Sep-94	Hilex Poly Co, LLC
QUIKTAB		8-Apr-97	75278309	2132866	27-Jan-98	Hilex Poly Co, LLC

Trademark	Filing Date	Serial Number	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner
QUIKSTAR	19-Jan-99	75627557	2316520	8-Feb-00	Hilex Poly Co, LLC
BAG-2-BAG	2-Dec-04	76622912	3088176	2-May-06	Hilex Poly Co, LLC
THINK 6	17-Jan-12	85518509	4941572	19-Apr-16	Hilex Poly Co, LLC
ROLLSTAR	22-Dec-11	85501990	4,692,739	24-Feb-15	Hilex Poly Co, LLC
ULTRA PRIME	14-May-15	86630115	5078872	8-Nov-16	Novolex Holdings, Inc.
ULTRA PRIME PREMIUM T_SHIRT BAGS	14-May-15	86630138	5078873	8-Nov-16	Novolex Holdings, Inc.
ENVIROPLAS	7-Nov-89	73838546	1608218	31-Jul-90	Fortune Plastics, Inc.
DYNA-PLAS	23-May-75	73053188	1044829	27-Jul-76	Fortune Plastics, Inc.
DURACYCLE	2-Dec-08	77624310	3643341	23-Jun-09	Fortune Plastics, Inc.
DURALINER	20-Aug-08	77551259	3598058	31-Mar-09	Fortune Plastics, Inc.
TUFLOK	15-Aug-97	75341507	2205342	24-Nov-98	Accutech Films, Inc.
LITEGARD	15-Aug-97	75341508	2277114	14-Sep-99	Accutech Films, Inc.
ACCU-STRETCH	19-Jun-14	86/314622	Pending ITU		HILEX POLY CO. LLC
ACCU-STRETCH stylized	19-Jun-14	86/314663	Pending ITU		HILEX POLY CO. LLC

Trademark	Filing Date	Serial Number	Registration	Registration	Owner
BEAR	2/14/1906	71/017,003	56119	8/28/1906	Duro Hilex Poly, LLC
BUFFALO	2/14/1906	71/017,004	56120	8/28/1906	Duro Hilex Poly, LLC
DURO	8/30/2006	78/963,778	3,256,478	6/26/2007	Duro Hilex Poly, LLC
ELEPHANT	6/5/1906	71/020,061	58667	12/18/1906	Duro Hilex Poly, LLC
E-Z KARRY SACK	8/23/1996	75/156,081	2,156,151	5/12/1998	Duro Hilex Poly, LLC
HOT & CRISPY	11/20/2006	77/048,015	3,296,471	9/25/2007	Duro Hilex Poly, LLC
LION	2/14/1906	71/017,006	56190	8/28/1906	Duro Hilex Poly, LLC
MOOSE	2/14/1906	71/017,007	56191	8/28/1906	Duro Hilex Poly, LLC
PANTHER	2/21/1906	71/017,224	56196	8/28/1906	Duro Hilex Poly, LLC
Stylized Logo: ALLIGATOR	3/10/1906	71/017,726	54223	6/19/1906	Duro Hilex Poly, LLC
Stylized Logo: STRONGHOLD	5/28/1906	71/019,917	58326	12/11/1906	Duro Hilex Poly, LLC
TIGER	2/14/1906	71/017,008	56192	8/28/1906	Duro Hilex Poly, LLC
WOLF	2/14/1906	71/017,009	56121	8/28/1906	Duro Hilex Poly, LLC
PLAS-T-SAK	2/2/1987	73/642,435	1,453,191	8/18/1987	Duro Hilex Poly, LLC

Trademark	Filing Date	Serial Number	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner
BIOTUF BY HERITAGE and Design	26-Oct-04	78505863	3088739	5/2/2006	Heritage Bag Company
RIGHT SACK	10-Nov-86	73629758	1473102	1/19/1988	Heritage Bag Company
SMARTBLEND and Design	15-Aug-07	77255540	3561971	1/13/2009	Heritage Bag Company
ACCUFIT	15-Aug-07	77255543	3499902	9/9/2008	Heritage Bag Company
REPRIME	15-Aug-07	77255546	3561972	1/13/2009	Heritage Bag Company
BLUECOLLAR	13-Apr-10	85012879	3879836	11/23/2010	Heritage Bag Company
H HERITAGE YOUR CAN LINER EXPERTS. And Design	18-Jun-12	85654673	4285905	2/5/2013	Heritage Bag Company
H HERITAGE and Design	18-Jun-12	85654661	4348032	6/4/2013	Heritage Bag Company
HERITAGE	12-Nov-92	74330677	18700007	12/27/1994	Heritage Bag Company
DUBL SHIELD	9/10/2010	85127080	4268692	1/1/2013	BAGCRAFTPAPERCON I, LLC
BAGCRAFT (stylizes)	3/1/1954	71661767	602576	3/1/1955	PDOC, LLC
DUBL-VIEW	3/12/2004	78383044	2930951	3/8/2005	PDOC, LLC

Trademark	Filing Date	Serial Number	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner
BAGCRAFT	4/7/1995	74660272	1964134	3/26/1996	PDOC, LLC
DUBL-PANEL	6/27/1962	72147788	775159	8/18/1964	PDOC, LLC
DUBL-OPEN	2/26/2010	77945963	4176061	7/17/2012	PDOC, LLC
BAKE 'N' REUSE	12/3/2009	77885402	3868858	10/26/2010	PDOC, LLC
DUBL-WAX	8/14/1997	75341368	2185943	9/1/1998	PDOC, LLC
ECOCRAFT	6/25/2007	77214643	3384849	2/19/2008	PDOC, LLC
BAKER'S-RITE	6/9/2006	76661333	3250249	6/12/2007	De Luxe Packaging Corp.
DLP DE LUXE & DESIGN	4/26/2000	76035373	2691915	3/4/2003	De Luxe Packaging Corp.
EASY GLIDE	6/9/2006	76661334	3250250	6/12/2007	De Luxe Packaging Corp.
BAKER'S MATE	12/15/2005	78774226	3349866	12/4/2007	De Luxe Packaging Corp.
ECOPAC	2/16/1993	74359570	1854174	9/13/1994	BagcraftPapercon IV, LLC
DLP DE LUXE DIVISION OF DLP	4/1/2010	85004108	4183704	7/31/2012	De Luxe Packaging Corp.
ARTISANWAX	12/7/2012	85797884	4606212	9/16/2014	BAGCRAFTPAPERCON I, LLC

Trademark	Filing Date	Serial Number	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner
BAKERYWAX	12/7/2012	85797873	4516579	4/15/2014	BAGCRAFTPAPERCON I, LLC
DUBL-FRESH	3/15/1965	72214069	0804067	2/22/1966	PDOC, LLC
MARKETWAX	12/7/2012	85797880	4507042	4/1/2014	BAGCRAFTPAPERCON I, LLC
PATTYWAX	12/7/2012	85797864	4606211	9/16/2014	BAGCRAFTPAPERCON I, LLC
SERVICEPOLY	12/7/2012	85797888	4450166	12/17/2013	BAGCRAFTPAPERCON I, LLC
PREMIUM PAC	10/4/2006	77013097	3371352	1/22/2008	PAC PAPER, LLC
BAKERY PAC	10/4/2006	77013096	3371351	1/22/2008	PAC PAPER, LLC
DELI PAC	10/4/2006	77013099	3371353	1/22/2008	PAC PAPER, LLC
WAXPAC	7/28/2009	77791458	3830580	8/10/2010	PAC PAPER, LLC
PATTY PAC	7/28/2009	77791487	3830581	8/10/2010	PAC PAPER, LLC
MENU PAC	3/24/2010	77967151	3864235	10/19/2010	PAC PAPER, LLC
POLY PAC	3/24/2010	77967232	3864237	10/19/2010	PAC PAPER, LLC
ODOR TAMER	10/22/2010	85158916	3947971	4/19/2011	PAC PAPER, LLC

Trademark	Filing Date	Serial Number	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner
COLD PAC	6/26/2013	85970505	4484469	2/18/2014	PAC PAPER, LLC
PAC GUARD	6/26/2013	85970904	4480700	2/11/2014	PAC PAPER, LLC
JAVAPAC	11/13/2013	86118321	4563439	7/8/2014	PAC PAPER, LLC
JAVAWRAP	11/13/2013	86118295	Pending ITU	Pending ITU	PAC PAPER, LLC
PAC PAPER TURNING PAPER INTO	4/29/2014	86265979	4828017	10/6/2015	PAC PAPER, LLC
1 Obbilita (biyiizka)					
SNOWPAC	4/29/2014	86266130	4754441	6/16/2015	PAC PAPER, LLC
AGPAC	4/29/2014	86266186	4754442	6/16/2015	PAC PAPER, LLC
PAC WRAP	4/29/2014	86266259	4691192	2/24/2015	PAC PAPER, LLC
DUBL-LIFE	12/10/2014	86476877	5171989	3/28/2017	PDOC, LLC
Eco Blend	2/22/2007	77113706	3,544,206	12/9/2008	Wisconsin Film & Bag, Inc.
Putting Plastic to Work Again	6/21/2010	85067354	4,380,495	8/6/2013	Wisconsin Film & Bag, Inc.
Waste Not	6/21/2010	85067343	4,126,126	4/10/2012	Wisconsin Film & Bag, Inc.

PDOC, LLC	11/21/2017 PDOC, LLC	5342890	87/259,668	12/6/2016	C-THRU
Corporation					
Burrows Paper	04/18/1995	1889869	74520385	05/05/1994	PLASTAWRAP
Burrows Paper Corporation	03/21/2000	2333706	75423486	01/26/1998	F-LITE
Burrows Paper Corporation	11/24/2009	3715675	77080237	01/10/2007	ECO-FLUTE
Owner	Registration Date	Registration Number	Serial Number	Filing Date	Trademark

SCHEDULE IV

2016 IPSA Copyrights

Release of Volume/Document No. 9941/865 and 9958/781

Title	Copyright No.	Registration Date	Owner
2 in 1 Foil Sheets	TX0003133744	5/15/1991	BAGCRAFTPAPERCON I,
			LLC
Cameo package program	TX0002069399	4/23/1987	BAGCRAFTPAPERCON I, LLC
Feed fast food frenzy!	TX0002069400	4/23/1987	BAGCRAFTPAPERCON I, LLC
Grazing Bags : single- serving dispenser carton	TX0002069397	4/23/1987	BAGCRAFTPAPERCON I, LLC
Honeycomb paper sheets	TX0003133747	5/15/1991	BAGCRAFTPAPERCON I, LLC
I[love] school lunch	VA0000260908	5/15/1987	BAGCRAFTPAPERCON I, LLC
Profit booster popcorn bags	TX0002069398	4/23/1987	BAGCRAFTPAPERCON I, LLC
To Go! Bags	TX0003133743	5/15/1991	BAGCRAFTPAPERCON I, LLC
You're a very special person. Just say no!	VA0000260814	5/15/1987	BAGCRAFTPAPERCON I, LLC
Artisan Bakery Garlic	VA0001735831	8/20/2010	BAGCRAFTPAPERCON, LLC
Artisan Bakery Pastry	VA0001735832	8/20/2010	BAGCRAFTPAPERCON, LLC
Baguette	VA0001735894	8/17/2010	BAGCRAFTPAPERCON, LLC

SCHEDULE V

2016 IPSA Patents

Release of Reel/Frame 041211/0610 and Reel/Frame 046460/0192

Title	Application No.	App. Date	Patent Number	Grant Date	Owner
Automatic Gusset Inflation System and Method	13/538,492	29-Jun-12	20130134615		HILEX POLY CO. LLC
Bag Storage and Dispensing System	09/688,364	12-Oct-00	6,401,971	11-Jun-02	HILEX POLY CO. LLC
Consumer Bags and Process of Manufacture Dispensers, and Dispensing Systems for Consumer Bags	14/051,258	10-Oct-13	20140209651		HILEX POLY CO. LLC
Dispenser for Merchandise Bags	09/207,013	7-Dec-98	6,264,035	24-Jul-01	HILEX POLY CO. LLC
Dispensers and Dispensing Systems for Bags	12/845,503	28-Jul-10	9,624,059	18-Apr-17	HILEX POLY CO. LLC
Dispensing Apparatus for Plastic Bags	10/760,925	20-Jan-04	7,624,881	1-Dec-09	HILEX POLY CO. LLC
Dispensing Apparatus for Plastic Bags	29/205,362	13-May-04	D505,036	17-May-05	HILEX POLY CO. LLC
Dispensing Apparatus for Plastic Bags	29/234,555	20-Jul-05	D547,580	31-Jul-07	HILEX POLY CO. LLC
Easy Dispense Plastic Bag Dispensing System	08/785,859	20-Jan-97	5,924,573	20-Jul-99	HILEX POLY CO. LLC
Easy dispense Plastic Merchandise Bag Dispensing System	08/948,769	10-Oct-97	5,979,841	9-Nov-99	HILEX POLY CO. LLC

Tide	Application	App. Date	Patent	Grant Date	Owner
Easy opening plastic bag pack of the star-	09/121,804	23-Jul-98	5,941,393	24-Aug-99	HILEX POLY
Reinforced Bags	14/213,319	14-Mar-14	20140314340		HILEX POLY CO. LLC
Self-Opening Serially-Arranged Plastic Bag Pack of the Star-Seal Type	09/749,057	27-Dec-00	6,446,811	10-Sep-02	HILEX POLY CO. LLC
Ventilated Plastic Bag	09/559,951	27-Apr-00	6,286,681	11-Sep-01	HILEX POLY CO. LLC
Rack System	29/266,783	28-Sep-06	D552,901	16-Nov-07	HILEX POLY CO. LLC
Clampless Bar Mechanism and Method for Making a Paper Bag Bottoming Mechanism	13/014,948	Jan-27-2011	8,764,618	Jul-1-2014	DURO HILEX POLY, LLC
Window Bag with Polyester Lining and Method of Forming Same	09/009,699	1/20/1998	6,033,114	3/7/2000	PDOC, LLC
Carry-Out Food Container with Structural Insert	11/054,698	2/10/2005	7,578,428	8/25/2009	PDOC, LLC
Post Consumer Scrap Film Recycling Process	13/024,088	09-Feb-2011	8,567,702	29-Oct-2013	Wisconsin Film & Bag, Inc.
Post Consumer Scrap Film Recycling Process	13/796,143	12-Mar-2013	8,820,666	02-Sep-2014	Wisconsin Film & Bag, Inc.
Post Consumer Scrap Film Recycling Process	14/063,045	25-Oct-2013	9,138,749	22-Sep-2015	Wisconsin Film & Bag, Inc.
Post Consumer Scrap Film Recycling Process	14/161,737	23-Jan-2014	9,120,104	01-Sep-2015	Wisconsin Film & Bag, Inc.
Post-Consumer Scrap Film Recycling System and Process	14/836,007	26-Aug-2015	9,346,192	24-May-2016	Wisconsin Film & Bag, Inc.
Post Consumer Scrap Film Recycling System	14/029,951	18-Sep-2013	8,690,090	08-Apr-2014	Wisconsin Film & Bag, Inc.

Novolex Holdings, Inc.		20180057217	31-Aug-2016	15/253,726	Slit-Score Security Paper Shopping Bag
Novolex Holdings, Inc.			29-Jan-2015	14/609/222	Paper Laminate and Method of Manufacture
Burrows Paper Corporation	July 10, 2012	8,215,539	September 22, 2009	12/564,786	Food Container
Burrows Paper Corporation	April 3, 2012	8,146,743	April 8, 2009	12/420,590	Closure for Clamshell Package
Burrows Paper Corporation	June 1, 1999	5,908,152	September 18, 1997	08/933,050	Multi-Compartment Box Including a Lid
Wisconsin Film & Bag, Inc.			22-Nov-16	15/359,166	Post-consumer scrap film recycling system and process
Wisconsin Film & Bag, Inc.			Apr-25-2016	15/137,091	Post-consumer scrap film recycling system and process
Wisconsin Film & Bag, Inc.			11-Aug-2015	14/823,014	Post-Consumer Scrap Film Recycling System and Process
Wisconsin Film & Bag, Inc.	25-Aug-2015	9,114,552	04-Apr-2014	14/245,108	Post-Consumer Scrap Film Recycling System and Process
Wisconsin Film & Bag, Inc.	25-Aug-2015	9,114,551	04-Apr-2014	14/245,078	Post-Consumer Scrap Film Recycling System and Process
Owner	Grant Date	Patent Number	App. Date	Application No.	Tide

SCHEDULE VI

2018 IPSA Trademarks

Release of Reel/Frame 6369/0809

Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	Bridge-Gate Alliance Group ²	Bridge-Gate Alliance Group ¹	BOC Plastics, Inc.	Record Owner
Eco-Products	Bridge-Gate	BG Bridge-Gate Alliance Group & Design	Nroom	<u>Trademark</u>
ECO-PRODUCTS			NROOM	TM Logo
2783373	3438432	3438433	4293667	Reg No
Nov 11 2003	May 27 2008	May 27 2008	Feb 19 2013	Reg Date
76349966	78980160	78980161	85583879	Appln No
Dec 19 2001	Jun 9 2006	Jun 15 2006	Mar 29 2012	Appln Date

¹ Name on record to be updated to Bridge-Gate Alliance Group, Inc. ² Name on record to be updated to Bridge-Gate Alliance Group, Inc.

Record Owner	<u>Trademark</u>	TM Logo	R.	Reg No	Reg Date	Appin No	Appin Date
Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	ECOLID	ECOLID	37	3796865	Jun 1 2010	77652952	Jan 20 2009
Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	Green Stripe	GREEN STRIPE	39	3958151	May 10 2011	77477039	May 16 2008
Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	Design Only (Leaf Design)	B	44	4420768	Oct 22 2013	85735527	Sep 21 2012
Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	Blue Stripe & Design		43	4324314	Apr 23 2013	85719705	Sep 4 2012
Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	Eco-Products		45	4510133	Apr 8 2014	86028682	Aug 5 2013
Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	Eco-Products	P	35	3555735	Jan 6 2009	76688822	Apr 21 2008

					000000000000
Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	Record Owner
Green Stripe & Design	ReTHINK DISPOSABLES Eco Products Established 1990 & Design	Folia	Plantware	Design Only (Map of the World)	<u>Trademark</u>
		FOLIA			TM Logo
4324315	4100909	4489234	3791412	4068773	Reg No
Apr 23 2013	Feb 21 2012	Feb 25 2014	May 18 2010	Dec 6 2011	Reg Date
85719712	85062519	85732133	77760092	77951044	Appln No
Sep 4 2012	Jun 14 2010	Sep 18 2012	Jun 15 2009	Mar 4 2010	Appin Date

Waddington North America, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc ³	Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	Record Owner
Party Accents	Prestige	PartyBasics (stylized)	Opulence	Petites	Ecogrip	Trademark
PARTY ACCENTS		PartyBasics			ECOGRIP	TM Logo
4302865	3491083	2789749	2792921	5103052	3344770	Reg No
Mar 12 2013	Aug 26 2008	Dec 2 2003	Dec 9 2003	Dec 20 2016	Nov 27 2007	Reg Date
85681603	77081895	78097144	78104745	86783342	76656405	Appla No
Jul 19 2012	Jan 12 2007	Dec 7 2001	Jan 25 2002	Oct 9 2015	Mar 10 2006	Appln Date

³ Name on record to be updated to Waddington North America, Inc.

ENVISIONS 5	4	
3801339 Jun 8 2010	3801339	3801339 5330070 4901992
	5330070 Nov 7 2017	5330070 Nov 7 2017 4901992 Feb 16 2016
	5330070	5330070 Nov 7 2017 4901992 Feb 16 2016

Waddington North America, Inc.	Record Owner						
North	North	North c.	North c.	North 2.	North	?. ?.	ner
We Bring More To The Table	Classicware	Caterline	Caterline	Profiles	Legacy	Tableluxe	Trademark
				PROFILES		TABLELUXE	TM Logo
1898984	1784169	2015090	2002633	4722936	2779618	5291449	Reg No
Jun 13 1995	Jul 27 1993	Nov 12 1996	Sep 24 1996	Apr 21 2015	Nov 4 2003	Sep 19 2017	Reg Date
74521297	74323572	74697371	74697372	86369202	78177778	86554715	Appln No
May 9 1994	Oct 19 1992	Jul 5 1995	Jul 5 1995	Aug 18 2014	Oct 24 2002	Mar 5 2015	Appin Date

		ļ		Г	<u> </u>	[0000000000000000000000000000000000000
WNA Cups Illustrated, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc.	Record Owner				
Sea Sheller	Masterpiece	Diet Kit (Stylized)	From Concept to Completion	WNA (Stylized)	Masterpiece (Stylized)	Trademark
	Masterpiece	dieckii		(A)	Messerjez	TM Logo
2112902	5154189	1052150	2116122	3820496	5154099	Reg No
Nov 11 1997	Mar 7 2017	Nov 2 1976	Nov 25 1997	Jul 20 2010	Mar 7 2017	Reg Date
75068795	86920958	72428086	75201778	77761924	86895760	Appln No
Mar 7 1996	Feb 26 2016	Jun 23 1972	Nov 4 1996	Jun 17 2009	Feb 3 2016	Appln Date

	¥	IZ.
lustrated, Inc.	WNA Cups	Record Owner
	Forkstir	Trademark
)	TM Logo
	4365917	Reg No
	Jul 9 2013	Reg Date
	85663364	Appln No
	Jun 27 2012	Appin Date

SCHEDULE VII

2018 IPSA Copyrights

Volume/Document No. 9954/531

Owner	<u>Title</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
ECO-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	Cup with Map Design	VA0001756510	6/15/2010

SCHEDULE VIII

2018 IPSA Patents

Release of Reel/Frame 046465/0864

Record Owner	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Patent Date	<u>Title</u>
Eco-Products, Inc.	29434120	10-Oct-2012	D684465	18-Jun-2013	Food Container
(n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)					
Eco-Products, Inc.	29434121	10-Oct-2012	D684050	11-Jun-2013	Food Container
(n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)					
Eco-Products, Inc.	29434127	10-Oct-2012	D688552	27-Aug-2013	Food Container
PBC)					
Eco-Products, Inc.	29434124	10-Oct-2012	D684859	25-Jun-2013	Food Container
(n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)					
Eco-Products, Inc.	29445102	07-Feb-2013	D684466	18-Jun-2013	Square Bowl and Lid
(n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)					
Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products,	29424295	11-Jun-2012	D675869	12-Feb-2013	Disposable Plastic Spoons
PBC)					
Eco-Products, Inc.	29424303	11-Jun-2012	D675871	12-Feb-2013	Disposable Plastic
(n/k/a Eco-Products,					Fork
PBC)					
Eco-Products, Inc.	29424297	11-Jun-2012	D675870	12-Feb-2013	Disposable Plastic
(n/k/a Eco-Products,					Knife
PBC)					

Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, pBC) Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, pBC) Waddington Group, Inc.
Waddington Group, Inc. Waddington North America, Inc ⁴
Waddington North America, Inc.
Waddington North America, Inc.

⁴ Name on record to be updated to Waddington North America, Inc.

Waddington North America, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc.	Record Owner
14995290	15132840	13442093	12757303	10228147	15181920	12652483	12354812	11328322	29406225	Application No.
14-Jan-2016	19-Apr-2016	09-Apr-2012	09-Apr-2010	26-Aug-2002	14-Jun-2016	05-Jan-2010	16-Jan-2009	09-Jan-2006	10-Nov-2011	Filing Date
20160198876		8621755	8176641	6983542	9850043	8701930	8100450	7882974	D675875	Patent No.
2016-07-14		07-Jan-2014	15-May-2012	10-Jan-2006	26-Dec-2017	22-Apr-2014	24-Jan-2012	08-Feb-2011	12-Feb-2013	Patent Date
Lid Featuring Improved Splash and	Tamper Evident Container with Frangible Hinge	Metallized Cutlery and Tableware and Method Therefor	Metallized Cutlery and Tableware and Method Therefor	Metallized Cutlery and Tableware	Lid Featuring Ease of Use and Improved Release From a Tray or Container	Lid Featuring Ease of use and Improved Release From a Tray or Container	Food Service Tongs and Mold Therefor	Food Container Assembly with Integral Hinge/Latch Combination and Method Therefor	Shot Glass with Removable Condiment Container	Litte

Hilex Poly Co. LLC	General Packaging Products, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc.		Record Owner
15488643	15679701	62660459	29644531	13161767	12831396	62554319	62579631	12701441	14245116	14995239		Application No.
17-Apr-2017	17-Aug-2017	20-Apr-2018	18-Apr-2018	16-Jun-2017	07-Jul-2010	05-Sep-2017	31-Oct-2017	05-Feb-2010	04-Apr-2014	14-Jan-2016		Filing Date
					8272533				9387961	9944435		Patent No.
					25-Sep-2012				12-Jul-2016	2018-04-17		Patent Date
Dispensers and Dispensing Systems for Bags	Tornado Display	Container with Frangible Element	Container	Recyclable and Dispensable Cutlery Utensil	No Touch Utensil Dispenser	Container Having Retaining Features	Container Having Retaining Features	Metallized Articles and Method Therfor	Splash and Spill Resistant Lid	Two-Piece Splash and Spill Resistant Lid Assembly and Method Therefor	Spill Resistance and Ease of Flow	Title

RECORDED: 04/13/2022